IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed Oct 06 2020 02:01 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

CEASAR SANCHAZ VALENCIA, A/K/A/CEASAR SANCHEZ VALENCIA, Appellant(s),

VS.

THE STATE OF NEVADA, Respondent(s),

Case No: A-20-815616-W

Docket No: 81745

RECORD ON APPEAL

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT CEASAR VALENCIA #94307, PROPER PERSON P.O. BOX 650 INDIAN SPRINGS, NV 89070 ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT STEVEN B. WOLFSON, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 200 LEWIS AVE. LAS VEGAS, NV 89155-2212

A-20-815616-W Ceasar Valencia, Plaintiff(s) vs. State of Nevada, Defendant(s)

I N D E X

<u>vol</u>	DATE	PLEADING	PAGE NUMBER:
1	05/28/2020	APPLICATION TO PROCEED INFORMA PAUPERIS (CONFIDENTIAL)	50 - 66
1	09/03/2020	CASE APPEAL STATEMENT	92 - 93
1	10/06/2020	CERTIFICATION OF COPY AND TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD	
1	08/19/2020	CIVIL ORDER TO STATISTICALLY CLOSE CASE	85 - 85
1	10/06/2020	DISTRICT COURT MINUTES	104 - 104
1	08/07/2020	FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER	74 - 78
1	05/28/2020	MOTION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL; REQUEST FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING	46 - 49
1	09/23/2020	MOTION FOR THE COURT TO RECONSIDER PETITION THERE IS GOOD CAUSE AND UNDUE PREJUDICE TO EXCUSE PROCEDURAL TIME BAR; REQUEST FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING	94 - 102
1	09/02/2020	NOTICE OF APPEAL	86 - 91
1	06/02/2020	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF HEARING	72 - 73
1	08/11/2020	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER	79 - 84
1	09/23/2020	NOTICE OF MOTION	103 - 103
1	06/01/2020	ORDER FOR PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS	71 - 71
1	05/28/2020	PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (POSTCONVICTION)	1 - 45
1	05/28/2020	UNSIGNED DOCUMENT(S) - ORDER APPOINTING COUNSEL	67 - 68
1	05/28/2020	UNSIGNED DOCUMENT(S) - ORDER TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS (CONFIDENTIAL)	69 - 70

1	1 Case 110:	FILE
2		MAY 2 8 20
3	IN THE ETGHIH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURTY STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY	T OF THE
4	Ceasir Sanchez Valencia Petitioner, #94307	CLERK OF COUP
5		
6	OF HABEAS CORPI	JS
7 8	Respondent	Dept. 29
	INSTRUCTIONS:	
9	(1) This petition must be legibly handwritten or typewritten, signed by the p	petitioner and verified.
10	(2) Additional pages are not permitted except where noted or with respectively support your grounds for relief. No citation of authorities need be furnished, they should be submitted in the form of a separate memorandum.	If briefs or arguments are submitted,
11	(3) If you want an attorney appointed, you must complete the Affidavis	in Support of Request to Proceed in
12	Forma Pauperis. You must have an authorized officer at the prison complete money and securities on deposit to your credit in any account in the institution.	
13	(4) You must name as respondent the person by whom you are confined institution of the Department of Corrections, name the warden or head of the institution of the Department but within its custody.	
14	(5) You must include all grounds or claims for relief which you may be not be a	epartment of Corrections.
15	Failure to raise all grounds in this petition may preclude you from filing future and sentence.	petitions challenging your conviction
16	(6) You must allege specific facts supporting the claims in the netition you	ile seeking relief from any conviction
17	your petition contains a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel, that claim client privilege for the proceeding in which you claim your gouncel was in fig.	ause your petition to be dismissed. If a will operate to waive the attorney-
18	(/) Which the Deutlon is Thilly completed the original and one saw	. 1 /91 1 1.5
19	the Attorney General's Office, and one copy to the district attorney of the counthe original prosecutor if you are challenging your original conviction or see	nailed to the respondent, one copy to
20	particulars to the original submitted for filing.	mence. Copies must contorm in all
21	PETITION	
22	1. Name of institution and county in which you are presently imprisoned	or where and how you are presently
23	restrained of your liberty: High Vescot STATE Prison clay	L County
24	2. Name and location of court which entered the judgment of conviction and	er attack: FIGT HT
25	Judicual District court dork county las vegas	NV
26	3. Date of judgment of conviction: 2-le-18	
• 27	4. Case number: C-315580-1	
28	RECENEUM of sentence: Maragale Total 108 to 312	month 8
	MAY - 4 2020	
CU	ERK OF THE COURT	
1	_1_	

•	(b) If sentence is death, state any date upon which execution is scheduled:
2,	6. Are you presently serving a sentence for a conviction other than the conviction under attack in this motion?
3	Yes NoX.
4	If "yes," list crime, case number and sentence being served at this time:
5	
6	
7	7. Nature of offense involved in conviction being challenged: Count 1355 ult w/wegom on projected peron
8	7. Nature of offense involved in conviction being challenged: Count 1 BSSault w/wagon on protected person count 2 possession of five him by prohibited person count 3 traspications counts
9	8. What was your plea? (check one)
10	(a) Not guilty
11	(b) Guilty
12	(c) Guilty but mentally ill
13	(d) Nolo contendere
14	9. If you entered a plea of guilty or guilty but mentally ill to one count of an indictment or information, and a
15	plea of not guilty to another count of an indictment or information, or if a plea of guilty or guilty but mentally ill was
16	negotiated, give details:
17	
L8	
	10. If you were found guilty or guilty but mentally ill after a plea of not guilty, was the finding made by: (check one) (a) JuryX
19	(a) JuryX
19	(a) Jury (b) Judge without a jury
19 20 21	(a) Jury (b) Judge without a jury 11. Did you testify at the trial? Yes No X
19 20 21	(a) Jury (b) Judge without a jury 11. Did you testify at the trial? Yes No 12. Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction? Yes No
19 20 21	(a) Jury (b) Judge without a jury 11. Did you testify at the trial? Yes No 12. Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction? Yes No
19 20 21 22	(a) Jury (b) Judge without a jury 11. Did you testify at the trial? Yes No 12. Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction? Yes No 13. If you did appeal, answer the following: (a) Name of court: Nevada Supreme Court
19 20 21 22	(a) Jury
19 20 21 22 23	(a) Jury
20 21 22 23	(a) Jury

15. Other than a direct appeal from the judgment of conviction and sentence, have you previously filed
petitions, applications or motions with respect to this judgment in any court, state or federal? Yes No
16. If your answer to No. 15 was "yes," give the following information:
(a) (1) Name of court:
(2) Nature of proceeding:
(3) Grounds raised:
(4) Did you receive an evidentiary hearing on your petition, application or motion? Yes No
(5) Result:
(6) Date of result:
(7) If known, citations of any written opinion or date of orders entered pursuant to such result:
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
(b) As to any second petition, application or motion, give the same information:
(1) Name of court:
(2) Nature of proceeding:
(3) Grounds raised:
(4) Did you receive an evidentiary hearing on your petition, application or motion? Yes No
(5) Result:
(6) Date of result:
(7) If known, citations of any written opinion or date of orders entered pursuant to such result:
(c) As to any third or subsequent additional applications or motions, give the same information as above, I

_	(d) Did you appeal to the highest state or federal court having jurisdiction, the result or action taken on any
2	
3	(1) First petition, application or motion? Yes No
4	Citation or date of decision:
5	(2) Second petition, application or motion? Ves
6	Citation or date of decision:
7	(3) Third or subsequent petitions, applications or motions? Yes No
8	Citation or date of decision:
9	(e) If you did not appeal from the adverse action on any petition, application or motion, explain briefly why you
10	did not. (You must relate specific facts in response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which
11	is 8 1/2 by 11 inches attached to the petition. Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in
12	length.)
13	
14	17. Has any ground being raised in this petition been previously presented to this or any other court by way of
15	petition for habeas corpus, motion, application or any other postconviction proceeding? If so, identify:
16	(a) Which of the grounds is the same:
17	
18	(b) The proceedings in which these grounds were raised:
19	***************************************
20	(c) Briefly explain why you are again raising these grounds. (You must relate specific facts in response to this
21	question. Your response may be included on paper which is 8 1/2 by 11 inches attached to the petition. Your
22	response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in length.)
23	
24	18. If any of the grounds listed in Nos. 23(a), (b), (c) and (d), or listed on any additional pages you have attached,
25	were not previously presented in any other court, state or federal, list briefly what grounds were not so presented,
26	and give your reasons for not presenting them. (You must relate specific facts in response to this question. Your
27	response may be included on paper which is 8 1/2 by 11 inches attached to the petition. Your response may not
28	exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in length.)
J	

1	
2	19. Are you filing this petition more than 1 year following the filing of the judgment of conviction or the filing
3	of a decision on direct appeal? If so, state briefly the reasons for the delay. (You must relate specific facts in
4	response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which is 8 1/2 by 11 inches attached to the
5	petition. Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in length.)
6	
7	20. Do you have any petition or appeal now pending in any court, either state or federal, as to the judgment
8	under attack? Yes No
9	If yes, state what court and the case number:
10	
11	21. Give the name of each attorney who represented you in the proceeding resulting in your conviction and on
12	direct appeal: Steven lish Public Defenders office and Gregory E Coyce ET
13	HILKIS Plunkett
14	22. Do you have any future sentences to serve after you complete the sentence imposed by the judgment under
15	attack? Yes NoX.
16	If yes, specify where and when it is to be served, if you know:
17	
18	23. State concisely every ground on which you claim that you are being held unlawfully. Summarize briefly the
19	facts supporting each ground. If necessary you may attach pages stating additional grounds and facts
20	supporting same.
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	·
26	
27	
28	

(a) Ground One; Conviction And/or Sentenence are
Unconstitutional IN Violation of Sixth and Fourters
Thendments As Guaranteed By The Nerrola and
United States Constitutions;

apporting facts: Ineffective Asstistance of Coursel through the entire inited Preliminary Process and Re Irval Public Defender Mr Steven Ws K was Appointed During Justice Court Arnagement and proliminary hearing banded over to prestrict court when he first talk to me I him to come see me a the cox before the protommery hearing which he failed to do so LWas requesting additional discovery of victim Statements I also explained to him that I was being charged for sometring I didn't do. that he powce tabricated this charge of Assual twith a deadly weapon and that the day of my creet I was threater by police officer that Idid not reconselouthe was yelling at methat he should of short me yesterday he also was trying to ger at me but detective Bryant pished min of toldhim to stop exceed y but prior to that the same offer could not endut Ry me because I heard Delectue Bryant Say you sure that's nothinds you recome Valencia is the passinger take a good look at him then at the point he said ya the shim Istill didn't understand Why he was threaten me until I was booked into CCDC

13

14

15

19

20

22

23

6

that I was being charged with Assualt on an officer

Thats why I was requesting that movish to come unsit me in person at CCDC which he failed and on the day of the preten ary. I asked why dud you not visit me his response wes that he was busy with a trial. I also asked him why you never responded to my vouce muits I left for him. so he responded with the same thing that he was done with track so Texplaned that I don't want a profome many heaving Imaging to waive it and he got real upset with me I asked him it I have this hearing are you going to file a writ when we get to District Lourt his response was no so I waved my primorary hearing and asked him to be ready for true that I was yours to invoke my Speady twal because I would like to have my trial because In inocent of this Associt with the gun then he Mr Wish threaten me that Twas going to be found guilty and thatthey the State will help tralize me I explained that I will never accept a deal to something & did not do I can't accept that I will take a Deal tor the origs but not forthe gun or Assault this was atmy prolinging nearing. On June 10 2016 was the next time I spoke or seen him Mr Lisk I explained to mrivsk to be ready fartual because I wasn't taking a bealfur the Gun only two Relongs for the Possession of Drugs Mr Wish was giving me a look like Anger the look that he very wanted to gellet me I felt like mr lish was Addoading for the state because he would negotable a clidar want togo talk to the DA and ask of they would often a deal for the ones of this was on Junio2016 trashly to request additional Discovery like my ONA and all Video to file some Suppressing notions Mr Wish Responded

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

20

21

22

23

24

explained that he will not file any mutians for me because Iwaved my preimarcing hearing that there was nothing tecould do forme now alrught then come see me at cookingerson before my calandarcall so that we can be ready for trial Mr Lish said Furth Mr lisk neur showed up to visit me Italical the Public toforders the reception of always transfered my colls to Mr Wsn Voverneil I left numerous messages after what seemed like a hundred attemps & Spoke to my Lisk a few days before calendar call that's whenhe informed me that he had full a discovery motion and that he would be requesting a continuence. I explained to Mr 1,5th that would be filling a complaint with the State box for includice because no I would have to wave my speedy trual Mr lish had faile to prepare for trial and you never come to Writ at CCOC before 1/2 calendar out on July 192016 Mr lisk was ineffective for filing the Discous-Motion on same day for colondor call so because of Wis helictowns I had to wave my speedy trout and regust Alternote Consol the hearing continued For July 26 2016 to request mr lisk to be dismos I explained to the court that Mr lish was inestedate be Warts me to plead quilty to something I'm inocent Why is he forcing me thereducing he explanded the elements of of the traffiching and possession all contriducting outh with the possession being alesser included offende in traffiching Mr lisk stated to the court that regards with MS oHollaron they were in the process of working that they were

16

17

19

21

23

24

25

always in communication with regards to the discovery issues and everthing. So with regard to that he didniffeel that MS O Halloran Mr list withhedd any information about this to me agion coursel was an advocate to the state instead of the Deleve Ms OHollowar insisted that Hore was no video footage but there was bodycam footage of K9 unit that was processed by MS OHolla an. On Mr lisk Discovery there was request for vedto footage I was asking for that vedo because the of the way DIR of the officers was thresten that he should a shortkilled me. All of this information mr War knew but he failed to investigate or inform me that he had comunication with M3 Ottolloran 30 the K9 Video that was released Wouldo lb in it there was PDF Files which are logged or recorded that there was video tootage deleted this information was deleted by MS OHOllorer, all by District HIDING Somr lish Knewalouthus Vecles and MIVST Should of had notes turned over in the case file formin Coyen unless hekept them on what did he do toman By Mrlish tailing to invertigate a 11 the aspects of the case had "reparable in JUNOUS effect on the prilimatory heiring and calculated united are critical stages of the erinnel process because it us at this pointeture coursel learns of changes the evidence realized upon for said charges and there sufficiency The Court has held "Swith Amendment guaranty to Accused is getrered that he not stand alone against state of any stage of prosection formal or informal incount or out where counsels absence might derogate Accuseds

ធា

20

22

right to fair, States v Wade 388 US 218,87 Sct 1926/967 And octual or constructive denial of the assistance of Coursel Attogether is legally presumed to result in prejude . So are various Winds of State inference with counsel assistance See United States V Cronic ante at 6591 concluding that prejudge in these circumstances is so littly that ease by -ease - inquiry into prejudice is not worth the cost Ante at 658 Thus herein lies sufficit cause and prejudge Therefore this assemust be reversed and remarked for evaletary hearing to prevent manifest injustice 12 Theactions of Counsel violates the 13 Sixth and fortearth Amendments to the US and Mevada constitutions 16 Relieff & Swarranted 18 19 20 21 23 24 27

10

(b) Ground Two; Conviction and for Sentence are unconstitutional In Violation of FiFth Six th and fourteenth Amendments Right to effective ASSIStance of pre-trial trial and Appellate coursel As Guaranteed By Mevada and united States Constitutions;

Supporting facts, on August 9 2016 Mr Coyer Was confirmed a counsel on that hearing a trial date Was requested it was set for status check negotations /true l setting on August 232016 I request ed to discharge Mr Coyer Finformanied the Court that I have tiled a complain to State Bar, Mr Coyer who declined to tile Motions and conduct investigation or provide discovery. The court did advise me to man Mr Coyer adout my day of arrest and I spoke to Mr Loyer of CCDC visit between the Dates of Agost 9th 2016 and before August 25th 2016 puring this visit I explained to Mr cover that there was some money thetwas to dieture cese he responded with what di you want me to do with ther, so Isad you would explain it home I know that I mist regard to the court in Dept23 with a verieted onswer or I will not be eble to claim my money my property it adefort Judgment go's through hus response was you cross your own on that case boca we Idon't practice civil and the Court doesn't pay metir meto represent you on that case so tasked so there is nothing you could nelp me with heresponded with no Jash again if you advice

19

21



me to accept a plea peal I will have to forbete my money he responded with yes. Iook him that I ask, & he could get a deal for Drugs because I was mount of A soult with gun. I ask to reques adivised piscovery he explained to me that he don't request nothing until 30 days before trual I told him the total date was set for 7-25-16 I then explain that my constitutional rights were violated localise Police were making this charge upot Assoclt with the weapan Poluce Say there was a chase Iwald like to request Dash cam footage and body can footage he told me that didn't exist. Basked Win could jou at least hustra & whate video Pootege assistlede then reporse was that it was my word against the officers word and mr coye responded with me personally Im going with the offices Word OK Isay are you going to be ready for trial coming up he told me he would have to get fanglier with the case I explained that I was asking for discovery to be ready fortilal so your not going to request nothing on regiony Crse, They claim my money is proceeds from Drugs but my Charges as you can see very clear ere possession not for purpose of sale Mr covergae me has passonal apporton he explaned that I shouldn't get my money buch because of the Starple Fact that I was in possession of Drugs and Fask of at truck what are the Elemen's of traffiching this type of change he explained to me that just the Amount of the substance theis enough to convict on threat I a skindent a bout the intert for Jell ordainery or the other elements responded with no just possession at this point F could not trust him



18

19

21

22

23

24

26

because he us an advocate for the state not for the detense. I try again to talk with Mir Coyer about the brady Motion the one more USK filed that was in the process shade tural discour but the their that there was ar opposition from the state all these mutus were placed officelander the court explained that since Frad piteres Coursel that you will Filerry discoury motion you know little requising an evidence the case all I was getting that he was less then truthful like he was creating a road block to getting anything I also remember that he explained that my case was going to have to be piton the beek burmen that my male was just going to be put on a Shell on the DAS office collecting dust the one ws comments No Asald Faka gree I will want to have my true soon I need discovery he explained to me Idon't file nothing with the courts Mrcoyer explained to me his practice in requesting endence or discoury moderals which was by him sending a note or letter to the proceed Orandthen they will give him some type afra panse and he leaves a paper trail I later found out theten my case file Mr Coyenhad inhispossession that opposition motion from the state he neveregues ed to me that he was in possession of I tand also the discoury motion that Mr list had filed, again he hasn't inform me of those motions I laterfound out he was withholding from measurese documents but he wants to lycto me about his discovery practice but he already had a response in the file his loyalty was with the stole not the defense per coyer was ineffective for failure to provide me With copy's or oven whom me on them so on the visitet CCOC I asked him to request video of the povce the se to file a suppressession motion because if they damnthat there was a traffic violetion in s responeences you reclaused rights

17

20

21

22



lawyer forthat claim whe Itald your I don't do ed Nl I cannot help you trace Idonor practice livel I only do eruminal so you wouldn't be able to represent me on a 4th Villetian amendment to suppressor could & noteuen geradure or helpmeatall will my for freture or cromonel they tooking money and you early even givene Some advice or nothing to help me how could I put my trust inyou chall I know you could ask the courts or something for some kind of ass. starec how car you say your an advocate forme and my right when all your doing is being an obstite obstructors me from gerting my money pack if you car't be recoy for trial Folorit wastyou on my case his Response was that you cant contact ned of me the court Appared me to the case of well well see about that on Augus 232016 I fold the court and Ffold mrco ye I don't want you on my USE because your byalty 15 with the prosector not with me. hus response wes egan I already told you you can't getridal me on then Fwill continue prose I truck to be goodwith mr coyer but he has conflicting merest because Mr 11 Sh and Mr Cover both work with the public Defenders office Mrcoyar Fo, Several years then he went onto openhis private prechee but for sure they use to be co-worker, now mr cover he s a hervy ceschood and Non-teven have a supercriser gets parable the court and Saves money on defending indegent percendents hers been eneflitude betwee and on August 25 July and maken to obtain is counsel Crarted Relieff is Warranted



(c) Ground Three IN Violation of the Sixth and farteeth Amendments US Constand Worldon Const Art 1 Sect 3,8 3 Trual Counsel was ineffective Entailing to meet or consecond or have any pre-trial contact whetsoever With Petitioner I seen Mc Coyer on the Sebrary 282017 court hearing and next time & seen him was Nov 142017 never explained to me nothing about the land and the only thing that was maintraved was who was goins to be downs the tryel with him and he asked who I wasted Isadtogethat layour on the new suno got cherges dosmised that was all he never mentioned who he was going to califorwindness or any trul preparation rothing never never ony evidence. Petitioner Les the constitutional right o be represent by competent counsel and in this case the lack of the most besix 18 right to effectiveness was lost to Petitioner by and I hrugh the total abondoment by Counsel during critical stages of the criminal prosess to such extent as to render Petatoners pretral investigation and conviction and sentence timberately under and unconstitutional and although the courts have Petitioner had no constitutional right to meaning hil relationship with appointed coursel so long as lawarded as clients advocate Plumlee umasto 512 F3d 1204 171 (2008) CAGNEVI. cert-der(2008) 553 US 1085128 Sct 2885, 171 LED 822 with the ecception that this case is significently different Petroticnerwas extremely prejuduce by the Adondoment of counsel Reliaff 15 Warranted

1. (d) bround four IN Violation of the The Sixth and For teertn Amendment US Const. And Milled Constitution Nev const. Art 1 sect 3,8.

3

13

Trial Course I was ineffective In failing to conduct an independentANA testing of the evidence and for tailing to present expert withespass, in violetiens of the Stxth and fourteenth Americane + US worst in this case office Jacobite discovered a firearm body camfootage shows that office Jacabite is claiming that lesg-was holding to Prearm like this With two hands endelbows up in Front of the Chestand that his partner sew every terting at tral he change has story by saying that Cesar hed the gun in the waist and with one hend turned with his torso and officer Houston Listified that he never saw the suppert point the gun mr coxor During a visit was he produce me this DNA Report toldriche was going to have it explained how the DNA and fung a printer would of here been On the gun from some who was hold it running from police he forked to draw any Deleve experts and During topel Taskel Win when any you gary to present the DNA evidence be replied the he was not I told by m HartTwos going to belithe court and Alexis Plunkett Mrayortoldre not to become Fives going to get that dog mad so he after a white told methot those are statempre sons They donthere to bring trem so Indo that yhe subpress them president is shown that arresper wer methorise

Deficient performance MRS 50,275 provides for expert witnesses testoning or Opion if such expert testemony or specialized turnledge will assist the true of fact to understand the evidence or to determine a fect in issue, See Puneda v State 88 P32 827 833 (new2004) here cansel was aware thetofthe intentions not to present expert witness on DNA are Purports tested because they mathed the officers Jacobstz but coungelfailed to do indepent becase he already mentione in the record that 10 he was notyons to spendary resovered on the case 11 the DNA nesults were of four undereduals at least one barry afemole but Cesc, Valences is excluded as a possible 13 Contributor to patrol or major DNAVE counsel would ofhad Defense expetuly there werno DNA left behold 15 With some one whowas hid us the you withtens bands and the DNA was incomplete there wer the bullets withwith were never tested leave the results inclonclusive also the 18 State expert poshfield that she dudnot got a buccal surb from anyone to climate any potential contributors to the DNA Profiles concluding tradicionsel was interfective in failing to offer expect testimony finally had counsel conducted an indepent DNA testing on the gun an abullets counsel would have been clock to run a DNA companson on the midure of DNA profiles with contained at least four different 25 undividuels the se four other endowed were potential witnesses 26 DIM Supper 15 to 17 e 12 15 vict truth a Deally lacgoon and whom 27 actouly was in possession of the Rive over not the Ptitrone

Prejudicual Effect The Prejudicial effect of coursels over all deficient performance is obvious and irreparable to the dwightest magnitude as Petulioner Coaser Valench was ultimetely denied his right to present an adequate theory to his defause and put the State PONA evidence through a propor adversival testing especially as it could ofnot been disputed that Petition Casa Voience could not been found on the product of transfer evidence Futhermore as to the stakes withesess crystal may didnot attemped to run the mixture of profiles 10 through a state and national side data base to determine who the 11 other contributures of DNA could have belong too, counsels failure to conduct this independent procedure prejudice Petition leave Valench to the nitrest degree because consels actions on lack therefollowereted the operanty at discovery potential Winterest and suggests When considering the president effect of counsel's actions on lack there of there is absultent techical Justification for the course of action truel course I chose Finding ineffectureness for feilure to call witnessess whose textiming Could have boose datorse theory. Under the Sixth Brandwent and the ductates of Structuland counsels actions or lack there of olemenstrates definition performance that coused presidend a reasonable probability thet for counselis errors the results of the total would have been different Wiggins v Smith 538US-123 Sct 25272536(2003). The actions of Counsel violetes the Juxth and fourtenth amendment to the US constitution and Neveda constitutions; Nev, const Art 1, Sect 3, 8. 26

Relieffis Warranted

	1 (a) Grand Five: Petitioners Conviction ADD/or Sentence are
	2 uncostitutional IN Violation OF Sixth AND Fourteeth
	8 Amendment Right to effective ASSISTANCE OF Pre trad
•	ITWAL AND APPELLATE COUNSEL AS GODPANTED BY The
	NEVADA CONSTITUTIONS USCA VI, XIV; NEV BONST
(1 Art 1 Sect 3,8
•	
8	Irval Counsel was infloctive for failue to
9	correct the second and to preserve the deniel
10	Of the condutional walver of Self Representation,
11	on hearing Date NOV 1 2016 your request for co-case
12	to obtain legal materials before waiving this right to
13	Selt representation the court State AND YOU Would
14	have Another apportunity if you felt that you become
15	Incomposable to ask that Mr Coyerbe removed
16	as long as its not a tactic classified to delay the trid
17	That was the condition with the Court that I would be
18	able or I the bourt would Honor this condition
19	for the operarity that was the understanding Nov!
20	2018 o Mr Coyer has failed to present this facted
21	to the Sopreme court and During the court hearing of
22	Darwary la I explained and ask mr Coyer I don't wont you
23	The the case he haved to provide any legal metarols and all
24	Mr Congerwould Say for surchts your constitutions Lright
25	but I told harto object and present the record for
26	Apped carrell he models by don't worm about
27	Went bring & backon Appeal
28	Reilver's Warrented Page 19
- 1	· ·

: Petitions Conviction Andlor Sen Violation of Sixth AND As guaranteed by the Wevada constitutions VIXIV, ; New const Art rual Court on August 252016 defendants and motron to Appoint consel & Defender 2016 on a hearing for Access to 10 Defendant made oral request to proceed explained to inthe represent yourselfs Appealthet agreed to heve pror counsel 15 16 17 19 Kepresantion Was Conditione troke Scott/ toldme yer but the Cou Provide Mc With of the court Mr Coyer was to provide legarmaterials.

Relief vs were need Page 20 27 28

1 (c) Ground seven: Coaviction Andfor Sentence are 7 Mr Coyon Failed to provide legal materals On Nov 8 2016 Judge Scotti made on orde for those material Sand for the order giving aprova regulate funding so mr cover could provide effective Nefale Detroper recorded that He court make that order before accepting nrayor and on Feb 282017 Mr coyer denico that he got back on to help provide those material by Stating that: I think Igorbach on for whatever reason I don't recall if it was his request or the court to recongister because also told the way the record was made by the previous; solge So evan after I told Mr coyer he west on a Ac told the Judge that I Stand reg dy to represen him it you let me Stay on the case petition explained to the court that we once has derying me record if I worked anything to requested from commission of he could even provide algel toplde the order from the court was top be was depriving everything that he agreed to do Shocks that micogen was froud Disonesty miprosonts at the low derrying my corshit word or-Relief 15 Warrandel

1	(d) Ground ETGHTH'; Petititioners Senferce ore unconstituonel
2	IN Violation of ETGATH AND Foorteanth Amendments
3	AS Guaranteed by the Nevada Constitions AND US
4	C08H7U17018
5	
6	A Court has the discretion to make the Discerous
7	to dismiss the court did not whech or was
8	preserved with the facts of those provious
	Case No C224558 is an ingal Sentence and Mr Coyer
	Forted to object to thet JOC it was Amenderal
11	2 Limes on march 292057 the Defendend and
12	not present in court and was not represented by coursel
13	Although Nev Stot 207:010 randers a Defendant with three
14	quelifying convictions a helpitual eriminal the states gives
15	a sentencing court only discrete to not to adjucate
	He defendant the disiun to a discote en induvalules
	15 not an chamchie one Severeine cout has broad
18	discretion to clismiss the court Failet to excercies
19	its descretion on it was he led to be prouded with
	whighy fects by winsel, also invoke and reserve to
21	latertime Amend with the provisions of ASSEMBLY
22	DIN 236 Section, 86 m mend ment MRS 20710
23	Dettlow also request that this work Allow him todayeby
24	Herebessery Eacts and documents and other evidence
25	he will need to prove his claims
26	
27	Eviend Nov. / hearing is Registed
28	Page 20

(b) Grand Ten; letutioner Conviction and br Sentence are Amendment Right TO Effective, AND Angellate 6 7 · Wable detare which to orelest and oreverting the polyce tabrication inexprints and by a witness was said Gillet was at Page 9 claimon, that he State I don't know who so after the th to chuho vaill chasmact first and they officers as the o 16 him how do you know after the fact what was Hesitualio With that you know who we were chasing that he get alter hander of got potente car and on page 15 of volundary statement he cric 1 conc. who yall chasing or nothing I didnot reconse you monwhat Insering I dud not know that was his. My roya-feeled two home or to enterview Mr Coyo-Perled & Rubovena Metro Records for correct the irreparable musually cause from the procedure failed bobe of to inconsisting reported evine and request with produce was assed for Id Reverve warranted Page JY

6 Circle Spoke with house told me that ny Appelines already in the of the nighto course accuminal detardan Conflict Free represention in order to demonstrate an actual Was actively representing conflicting, adversely effected snflict amounts irreconcilable fauled to advise regarding to

Petioner incorporates the facts evidence and orgunent From Ground 1 thru 12 as though Pully set forth here i Petersoner Contends that EACH of there claims instances of infective assistance of his tricl and/or counted entitle him to relvet, and collectively due orocess and the 5th, 6thand 14th Amendments to AND Weenda Constitution Nev const Petitioner also request that this Co develop the necessary facts, withesses. documents and other evideres he will need his claims of ineffectiveness of his trul coursel, in form of interrog charles, Request for a days rono Regulation production of documents, Suppone & For depositions The DWILL allow for a producture evidentary hearing that canbe heard on tremerits, To Provail on his claim inotherwassidare of counted petitione must show thethis Counsels conducted below on objective Standard of masuntles and outside the wide range of profles Asnetly competent as of stance Strichland v Washington Club US 668, 690, 104 5ct 674. To Succeed on a pathtion errors must be so scrow "as to depote the petator court later ch of a fair toval, a tovel whose result is rewable. 506US, 364, 369-70, 113 9c+838, 122 bouting strickland 466 US at (687) In other words octationa must show that there is a reasonable problabily that buttor Counsels unproffessional errors the Page 27

proceeding would have been different "Renefic I Davis 357 F30 655662 Fith curc 2004) (quiting stolement 46605 at 694) the Defendant in this case believes that if he were allowed to proceed he could prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the allegation here in are true and the outern of the proceedings would have been different. The Court has held in Haines v Kerner 404US519 \$1. 21, 92 Sct. 594(1802) that: "1. The United States Supreme Court holds allegations of prose complaint to less Stringent Standard & then formal pleid 155 drafted by langues and I A compleint should not be dismused for feelure to state a claim unless it appears beyond doubt that the plaintiff conprove no set of Racts in support of his Claims which would entitle him to reliet Therefore this case must be revesed remarded forwardents ay hearing to present neinestingustic. 16 17 and Notwinstending the previous issues indentified herein 18 Outhors cesculation reserves the righto Alteror Americal this Petition to add or remove us sues should petitione deem it appropriate. 21 22 Relief , swarranted

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CEASAR SANCHAZ VALENCIA, Appellant, vs. THE STATE OF NEVADA, Respondent. No. 75282

FILED

APR 1 2 2019

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
BY
DEPUTY CLERK

ORDER OF AFFIRMANCE

This is an appeal from a judgment of conviction, pursuant to a jury verdict, of assault on a protected person with use of a deadly weapon, trafficking in a controlled substance, ownership or possession of a firearm by a prohibited person, and two counts of possession of a controlled substance. Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County; Mark B. Bailus, Judge. Valencia raises two contentions on appeal.¹

Valencia first argues that the district court erred by denying his request to represent himself. Although the Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution guarantees a defendant the right to self-representation, Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 819-20 (1975), a district court may deny a self-representation request that is "untimely, equivocal, or made for the purpose of delay." Watson v. State, 130 Nev. 764, 782, 335 P.3d 157, 170 (2014). A district court's decision to deny a motion for self-representation is reviewed for an abuse of discretion. See Vanisi v. State, 117 Nev. 330, 340-41, 22 P.3d 1164, 1171 (2001).

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA



19.16057

¹Pursuant to NRAP 34(f)(1), we have determined that oral argument is not warranted in this appeal.

Valencia argues that he "clearly and unequivocally requested to exercise his constitutional right to represent himself," yet the record shows his requests, for the most part, were for a different attorney, not self-representation. After granting Valencia's first request for alternate counsel, the district court brought up self-representation during a subsequent hearing, where Valencia was, again, requesting alternate counsel. At that hearing, the district court advised Valencia that his right to counsel did not include counsel of his choice and thus told Valencia that he could represent himself if he was unhappy with his options. There were occasions where Valencia expressed a desire to represent himself, but they were sandwiched between shifting requests for alternate counsel, "co-counsel," and an investigator.

Even at the hearing when Valencia was Faretta-canvassed, he vacillated between telling the court that he wished to represent himself, requesting a new attorney, and asking if there was any "going back" once he made his decision on self-representation. ** See Stenson v. Lambert*, 504 F.3d 873, 883 (9th Cir. 2007) (analyzing whether a self-representation request was equivocal by reviewing "the record as whole"). The record here supports that Valencia's requests mainly consisted of his frustration with his lack of resources to prepare his defense, unhappiness with his counsel, and his belief that the State was withholding discovery, as opposed to a clear request to represent himself. See Gallego v. State, 117 Nev. 348, 360, 23 P.3d 227, 235-36 (2001) (reiterating that an unequivocal request for self-representation can be conditional but still "must speak to self-representation and not simply to a dissatisfaction with current counsel"), abrogated on other grounds by Nunnery v. State, 127 Nev. 749, 263 P.3d 235 (2011); see also Brewer v. Williams, 430, U.S. 387, 404 (1977) (concluding

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA



that because a defendant's self-representation motion involves the mutually exclusive constitutional rights to either be represented by counsel or not, a court must "indulge in every reasonable presumption against [a defendant's] waiver" of his right to counsel); Adams v. Carroll, 875 F.2d 1441, 1444 (9th Cir. 1989) ("Because a defendant normally gives up more than he gains when he elects self-representation, we must be reasonably certain that he in fact wishes to represent himself.").

The district court could have better articulated the basis for denying Valencia's final request to discharge counsel, beyond stating that he "waived" the right to represent himself. Indeed Valencia's actions subsequent to the *Faretta* canvass included seeking to have co-counsel appointed, accepting the reappointment of counsel, and waiving the previously granted right to self-representation. Nonetheless, we conclude that it was not an abuse of discretion to deny Valencia's self-representation request since the record as a whole demonstrates Valencia did not make an unequivocal request to represent himself. *See Wyatt v. State*, 86 Nev. 294,7 298, 468 P.2d 338, 341 (1970) (recognizing that a correct result will not be reversed simply because it is based on the wrong reasoning).

Second, Valencia argues that the district court abused its discretion by denying his motion for a mistrial after the State elicited previously excluded prejudicial evidence. The evidence at issue was an officer's testimony that Valencia was an ex-felon. Before the officer's testimony, the parties and district court took several measures to redact any reference to Valencia's felon status on the exhibits and pleadings, including bifurcating the charge of possession of a firearm by a prohibited person. Nonetheless, the officer testified that one of Valencia's charges was "ex-felon in possession of firearm," in response to the State asking him to





read from the front of the evidence bag containing the firearm for chain of custody purposes. When Valencia failed to object, the district court intervened and took a recess to discuss the situation with the parties outside of the jury's presence. Valencia moved for a mistrial, which the district court denied noting that Valencia failed to initially object to the testimony, the bag had already been admitted without objection, and it was a passing comment that would not be permitted to be expanded on or argued in closing. In an effort to not draw further attention to the testimony, Valencia refused the district court's offer to give a curative instruction, but did ask the court to not send the bag back with the jury to review as an exhibit, which was granted.

A defendant's motion for mistrial may be granted where prejudice has denied the defendant a fair trial. Rudin v. State, 120 Nev. 121, 144, 86 P.3d 572, 587 (2004). However, "[t]he trial court has discretion to determine whether a mistrial is warranted, and its judgment will not be overturned absent an abuse of discretion." Id. at 142, 86 P.3d at 586. Where the district court denies a defendant's motion for a mistrial based upon prejudicial testimony solicited by the prosecutor, this court reviews for harmless error, Parker v. State, 109 Nev. 383, 389, 849 P.2d 1062, 1066 (1993), which will be found "where the prejudicial effect of the statement is not strong and where there is otherwise strong evidence of defendant's guilt." Id.

Here, the record supports that Valencia was not denied a fair trial as the evidence bag that the officer read from had already been admitted without objection from Valencia and neither the State nor Valencia realized it contained the ex-felon language. Further, the district court offered to issue a contemporaneous curative instruction, which,

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA



Valencia declined. Accordingly, the district court properly found that the prejudicial effect was minimal as the ex-felon testimony was a passing comment that the district court did not permit to be expounded on. Additionally, strong evidence supported Valencia's convictions, including multiple eyewitnesses and evidence found on his person. Therefore, we conclude that the district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Valencia's motion for a mistrial and that, nevertheless, any error would be deemed harmless. See Rice v. State, 108 Nev. 43, 44, 824 P.2d 281, 282 (1992) (concluding that an error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt where the defendant refused a curative instruction after jury heard inadvertent and unsolicited trial references that indicated he had engaged in prior criminal activity). We therefore

ORDER the judgment of the district court AFFIRMED.

____, C.J.

J.

Pick

Pickering

adest J.

cc: Hon. Mark B. Bailus, District Judge Coyer Law Office Attorney General/Carson City Clark County District Attorney Eighth District Court Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA



exibit

34)



EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT CLERK OF THE COURT

REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 200 LEWIS AVENUE, 3rd FI. LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89155-1160 (702) 671-4554

Steven D. Grierson Clerk of the Court

Brandi J. Wendel Court Division Administrator

January 26, 2017

Attorney:

Gregory E. Coyer

Case Number:

C-16-315580-1

Coyer Law Office

Department:

Department 2

Attn Gregory E Coyer

600 S Tonopah Drive - Suite 220

Las Vegas NV 89106

Defendant:

Ceasar Sanchaz Valencia

Attached are pleadings received by the Office of the District Court Clerk which are being forwarded to your office pursuant to Rule 3.70. Also included are the Case Summary and Minutes for A-16-738293-C.

Pleadings: Subpoena For Production Of Documentary Evidence And Of Objects, Notice Of Motion & Certificate Of Mailing

Rule 3.70. Papers which May Not be Filed

Except as may be required by the provisions of NRS 34.730 to 34.830, inclusive, all motions, petitions, pleadings or other papers delivered to the clerk of the court by a defendant who has counsel of record will not be filed but must be marked with the date received and a copy forwarded to the attorney for such consideration as counsel deems appropriate. This rule does not apply to applications made pursuant to Rule 7.40(b)(2)(ii).

Cordially yours, DC Criminal Desk # 18



exibit

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor

COURT MINUTES

November 01, 2016

C-16-315580-1

State of Nevada

Ceasar Valencia

November 01, 2016

9:00 AM

Motion

HEARD BY: Scotti, Richard F.

COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 11D

COURT CLERK: Kory Schlitz

RECORDER:

Dalyne Easley

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT:

Demonte, Noreen C.

State of Nevada

Valencia, Ceasar Sanchaz

Attorney

Plaintiff

Defendant

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Upon Court's inquiry, Ms. Demonte indicated she did not respond to Defendant's Motion due to Defendant serving the wrong party, the State does not represent Clark County Detention Center (CCDC); Defendant needed to serve Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD). Colloquy between Court and State regarding counsel for LVMPD. Upon Court's inquiry, Ms. Demonte suggested LVMPD has in house counsel that would appear. COURT directed Defendant to serve his Motion on CCDC and LVMPD. Defendant made an oral request to proceed with co-counsel to help obtain the materials requested. Court reviewed the history of Defendant's requesting to represent himself, and noted the Court would be inclined to reappoint Mr. Coyer as counsel of record, not as co-counsel. Court advised Defendant can re-file his Motion to withdraw Mr. Cover if parties are incompatible as long as the removal is not a tactic to delay trial. Colloquy between the Court and Defendant regarding legal materials requested. Upon Court's inquiry, Defendant requested Mr. Coyer be confirmed as counsel of record. COURT ORDERED, Defendant's Oral Motion for Reappointment of Counsel, GRANTED. Court directed Defendant to provide a copy of his brief to Mr. Coyer. COURT FURTHER ORDERED, status check SET and matter CONTINUED.

PRINT DATE:

10/17/2019

Page 4 of 7

Minutes Date:

August 25, 2016



C-16-315580-1

CUSTODY(COC)

11/8/16 9:00 A.M. STATUS CHECK: CONFIRMATION OF COUNSEL (GREGORY COYER)... DEFENDANT'S PRO PER MOTION TO RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS

CLERK'S NOTE: A copy of this minute order was placed in the attorney folder at the Regional Justice Center of: Gregory Coyer Esq.

PRINT DATE: 10/17/2019

Page 5 of 7

Minutes Date: August 25, 2016



DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor

COURT MINUTES

November 08, 2016

C-16-315580-1

State of Nevada

vs

Ceasar Valencia

November 08, 2016

9:00 AM

All Pending Motions

HEARD BY: Scotti, Richard F.

COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 11D

COURT CLERK: Shelly Landwehr

RECORDER:

Dalyne Easley

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT:

Coyer, Gregory E.

Attorney

Demonte, Noreen C. State of Nevada

Attorney Plaintiff

Valencia, Ceasar Sanchaz

Defendant

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Court stated there was a Feratta canvas after which defendant elected to represent himself and has now changed his mind. Court inquired if Mr. Coyer was available.

Mr. Coyer stated he was not sure that is what defendant is requesting. Mr. Coyer informed the Court regarding the jail's highly restrictive access to the library highly restrictive in which defendant has to ask for a specific case or statute and then it is copied for defendant. Further, defendant is still being charged for materials to represent himself. Mr. Coyer stated those are some of the reasons defendant is rethinking his choice to represent himself.

Ms. DeMonte stated defendant had previously requested co-counsel and wanted defendant to be clear he is either representing himself or he is not. Court stated it made that clear last date.

Mr. Coyer stated it is the Court's task to ensure the defendant receives due process and if the defendant's library access fails to meet the due process threshold, Mr. Coyer believes the Court can PRINT DATE: 10/17/2019 Page 1 of 7 Minutes Date: November 08, 2016



C-16-315580-1

and should intervene.

Court stated it believes that would be a separate civil rights action as the underlying court would not have jurisdiction.

Mr. Coyer further advised there is a corresponding forfeiture case pending and defendant wants assistance in that matter and Mr. Coyer informed defendant this Court does not appoint counsel in civil matters. Further Mr. Coyer's contract with Clark County requires that he not solicit business from Court appointed clients.

Statement by defendant regarding the civil matter. Defendant stated he cannot rely on Mr. Coyer s advice on the same conduct that arises from the civil action. Court stated Mr. Coyer can provide names of resources with respect to pro bono for the civil action.

Court inquired whether defendant wanted Mr. Coyer to represent him in the criminal matter.

Colloquy regarding what Mr. Coyer could provide with respects to materials, resources and copies, within the jail s guidelines. Defendant declined the services of Mr. Coyer and stated he intends to continue in pro se and requested an investigator to help with his defense.

Court stated he believes it is a bad decision. Defendant inquired if Mr. Coyer would be able to provide a book on the Hollis case. Mr. Coyer stated if it is something he can get into the jail, he will do so, Upon Court s inquiry, defendant stated he would accept Mr. Coyer s representation.

COURT ORDERED, defendant s motion DENIED as moot and ORDERED, Greg Coyer, Esq., APPOINTED to represent defendant in this matter.

Colloquy regarding the charges for research. Court stated it is willing to sign an order approving requisite funding. Defendant stated he has previously been charged and requested the order to be retroactive to include those costs. Colloquy. Court DIRECTED Mr. Coyer to file a separate motion with the total amount and it will determine whether it is an appropriate expenditure.

CUSTODY (COC)

PRINT DATE: 10/17/2019 Page 2 of 7 Minutes Date: November 08, 2016

OXIDIT

40)

FILED **JOCP** APR 13 12 15 PM '07 2 CLERK OF THE COURT DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 6 7 THE STATE OF NEVADA, Plaintiff, 9 **CASE NO. C224558** 10 -VS-DEPT. NO. XIV 11 **CESAR VALENCIA** aka Cesar Sanchaz Valencia 12 #1588390 13 Defendant. 14 15 AMENDED JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION 16 (PLEA OF GUILTY) 17 18 The Defendant previously appeared before the Court with counsel and entered a 19 plea of guilty to the crime of POSSESSION OF STOLEN VEHICLE (Category C Felony) in violation of NRS 205.273; thereafter, on the 13th day of November, 2006, the 21 22 Defendant was present in court for sentencing with his counsel, MARISA BORDER, 23 Deputy Public Defender, and good cause appearing, 24 THE DEFENDANT WAS THEREBY ADJUDGED guilty of said offense and, in 25 addition to the \$25.00 Administrative Fee, the Defendant was sentenced as follows: TO 26 27 A MAXIMUM of SIXTY (60) MONTHS with a MINIMUM parole eligibility of TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS, in the Newsday partment of Corrections (NDC), to run

APR 1 3 2007
CLERK OF THE COURT

CONSECUTIVE to C223991; with ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR (184) days credit for time served.

THEREAFTER, on the 29th day of March, 2007, the Defendant was not present

THEREAFTER, on the 29th day of March, 2007, the Defendant was not present in court and was not represented by counsel, and good cause appearing to amend the Judgment of Conviction; now therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the Defendant's sentence to be amended to delete CONSECUTIVE to C223991 time.

DATED this _____ day of April, 2007

 DONALD M. MOSEE DISTRICT JUDGE



S:\Forms\JOC-Plea 1 Ct/4/2/2007

EXECUTED at High Desert State Prison on the 24 day of the month of April, 2000.

*Ceaser Volcum Hay 37

High Desert State Prison

High Desert State Prison
Post Office Box 650
Indian Springs, Nevada 89070
Petitioner in Proper Person

VERIFICATION

Under penalty of perjury, the undersigned declares that the undersigned is the petitioner named in the foregoing petition and knows the contents thereof; that the pleading is true of the undersigned's own knowledge, except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and as to such matters the undersigned believes them to be true.

1.00% (30)

s arrodina und

< । १५५ **अ**च्छी तम्

المراقى دا

3

*Crese Valence Socket 4307

High Desert State Prison

Post Office Box 650

Indian Springs, Nevada 89070

Petitioner in Proper Person

AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)

*Gegs Valence S. reluz #G1307
High Desert State Prison
Post Office Pres (50)

Post Office Box 650 Indian Springs, Nevada 89070 Petitioner in Proper Person

High G

Post alia

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

Li Ceaso Volorua Sanchez, hereby certify pursuant to N.R.C.P. 5(b), that on this 2 47 day of the month of addressed to:

Warden High Desert State Prison Post Office Box 650 Indian Springs, Nevada 89070

Clark County District Attorney's Office 200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

*Ceasa Varences Serchez #443)7

High Desert State Prison Post Office Box 650 Indian Springs, Nevada 89070 Petitioner in Proper Person

Print your name and NDOC back number and sign

Attorney General of Nevada 100 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701

clerk of the court 2001 ewis Ave 1 as begginv89485



Ceasar Valencia #794307
Aligh Desert Stebe Prison
Potox 650

Indian Springs M/89070

Indian Springs M/89070

Jos lewis Av 3rd P.

STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

202.201 \$003.202

45

Case No. <u>29</u>

Dept. No. <u>29</u>

FILED MAY 2 8 2020

IN THE FIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK.

A-20-815616-W Dept. 29

Cosar Valencia Sanchez
Petitioner, #94307

Johnson Worden High Descristary proson

MOTION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL

Johnson Waden High Desc Astaragnson
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondents.

REQUEST FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING

COMES NOW, the Petitioner, <u>Ceasa Sanches Valery</u> proceeding pro se, within the above entitled cause of action and respectfully requests this Court to consider the appointment of counsel for Petitioner for the prosecution of this action.

This motion is made and based upon the matters set forth here, N.R.S. 34.750(1)(2), affidavit of Petitioner, the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities, as well as all other pleadings and documents on file within this case.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

L STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This action commenced by Petitioner Conson Searches Wellerda, in state custody, pursuant to Chapter 34, et seq., petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction).

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

To support the Petitioner's need for the appointment of counsel in this action, he states the following:

 The merits of claims for relief in this action are of Constitutional dimension, and Petitioner is likely to succeed in this case.

- Petitioner is incarcerated at the Petitioner is unable to undertake the ability, as an attorney would or could, to investigate crucial facts involved within the Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus.
- The issues presented in the Petition involves a complexity that Petitioner is unable to argue effectively.
- 4. Petitioner does not have the current legal knowledge and abilities, as an attorney would have, to properly present the case to this Court coupled with the fact that appointed counsel would be of service to the Court, Petitioner, and the Respondents as well, by sharpening the issues in this case, shaping the examination of potential witnesses and ultimately shortening the time of the prosecution of this case.
- Petitioner has made an effort to obtain counsel, but does not have the funds
 necessary or available to pay for the costs of counsel, see Declaration of Petitioner.
- Petitioner would need to have an attorney appointed to assist in the determination of whether he should agree to sign consent for a psychological examination.
- The prison severely limits the hours that Petitioner may have access to the Law Library, and as well, the facility has very limited legal research materials and sources.
- 8. While the Petitioner does have the assistance of a prison law clerk, he is not an attorney and not allowed to plead before the Courts and like Petitioner, the legal assistants have limited knowledge and expertise.
- The Petitioner and his assisting law clerks, by reason of their imprisonment, have a severely limited ability to investigate, or take depositions, expand the record or otherwise litigate this action.
- 10. The ends of justice will be served in this case by the appointment of professional and competent counsel to represent Petitioner.

II. ARGUMENT

Motions for the appointment of counsel are made pursuant to N.R.S. 34.750, and are addressed to the sound discretion of the Court. Under Chapter 34.750 the Court may request an attorney to represent any

such person unable to employ counsel. On a Motion for Appointment of Counsel pursuant to N.R.S. 34.750, the District Court should consider whether appointment of counsel would be of service to the indigent petitioner, the Court, and respondents as well, by sharpening the issues in the case, shaping examination of witnesses, and ultimately shortening trial and assisting in the just determination.

In order for the appointment of counsel to be granted, the Court must consider several factors to be met in order for the appointment of counsel to be granted; (1) The merits of the claim for relief; (2) The ability to investigate crucial factors; (3) whether evidence consists of conflicting testimony effectively treated only by counsel; (4) The ability to present the case; and (5) The complexity of the legal issues raised in the petition.

III. CONCLUSION

Based upon the facts and law presented herein, Petitioner would respectfully request this Court to weigh the factors involved within this case, and appoint counsel for Petitioner to assist this Court in the just determination of this action

Dated this 24 Hoay of April 2020.

VERIFICATION

I declare, affirm and swear under the penalty of perjury that all of the above facts, statements and assertions are true and correct of my own knowledge. As to any such matters stated upon information or belief, I swear that I believe them all to be true and correct.

Dated this 24th day of Apri

Petitioner, pro per.

THIS SEALED
DOCUMENT,
NUMBERED PAGE(S)
50 - 66
WILL FOLLOW VIA
U.S. MAIL

Case No. <u>C-16-31555</u>0-1 Dept. No. <u>29</u>

IN THE ETGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CORK

Cosar Valercla Sancher
Petitioner, #194301

Johnson Warder High Deset 7 State preson The STATE DENEVADA, Respondents.

A-20-815616-W Dept. 29

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

ORDER APPOINTING COUNSEL

Petitioner, CeoScr Valencia Sanchez, has filed a proper person REQUEST FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL, to represent him on his Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction), in the above-entitled action.

The Court has reviewed Petitioner's Request and the entire file in this action, and Good Cause Appearing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that petitioner's Request for Appointment of Counsel is GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ________, Esq., is appointed to represent Petitioner on his Post-Conviction for Writ of Habeas Corpus.

Dated this ______ day of ________, 20. ____.

Petitioner In Proper Person

Submitted by:

AFFIRMATION Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding MOTTON FOR

	and the preceding MOLL
THE	APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL (Title of Document)
filed in Di	strict Court Case No. C-16-315560-1
Ħ	Does not contain the social security number of any person.
	-OR-
	Contains the social security number of a person as required by:
	A. A specific state or federal law, to wit:
	(State specific law)
	-OR-
	B. For the administration of a public program or for an application for a federal or state grant.
By	(Signature) $(-24-20)$
	(= -10)

THIS SEALED
DOCUMENT,
NUMBERED PAGE(S)
69 - 70
WILL FOLLOW VIA
U.S. MAIL

Electronically Filed 6/1/2020 3:15 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COUR

PPOW

2 || 11

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

8:30 am

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Ceasar Valencia,

Petitioner,

VS.

State of Nevada; Johnson, Warden of HDSP,

Respondent,

o'clock for further proceedings.

Case No: A-20-815616-W Department 29

ORDER FOR PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction Relief) on May 28, 2020. The Court has reviewed the Petition and has determined that a response would assist the Court in determining whether Petitioner is illegally imprisoned and restrained of his/her liberty, and good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent shall, within 45 days after the date of this Order, answer or otherwise respond to the Petition and file a return in accordance with the provisions of NRS 34.360 to 34.830, inclusive.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this matter shall be placed on this Court's

Calendar on the 28th day of July , 2020, at the hour of

District Court Judge

District Court thank

-1-

Electronically Filed 6/2/2020 2:30 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

NOCH

Ceasar Valencia, Plaintiff(s)

State of Nevada, Defendant(s)

VS.

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Case No.: A-20-815616-W

Department 29

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF HEARING

The hearing on the Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, presently set for 7-28-20 @ 8:30am, has been moved to the 28th day of July, 2020, at 10:15 AM and will be heard by Judge David M Jones.

STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CEO/Clerk of the Court

By: /s/ Allison Behrhorst

Allison Behrhorst

Deputy Clerk of the Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that this 2nd day of June, 2020

The foregoing Notice of Change of Hearing was electronically served to all registered parties for case number A-20-815616-W.

/s/ Allison Behrhorst

Allison Behrhorst

Deputy Clerk of the Court

Electronically Filed 3/7/2020 2:32 PM Stavan D. Griarson CLERK OF THE COU 1 **FCL** STEVEN B. WOLFSON 2 Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565 KAREN MISHLER 3 Chief Deputy District Attorney 4 Nevada Bar #013730 200 Lewis Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 (702) 671-2500 5 Attorney for Plaintiff 6 DISTRICT COURT 7 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 8 9 THE STATE OF NEVADA, Plaintiff. 10 -vs-A-20-815616-W 11 CASE NO: CEASAR SANCHAZ VALENCIA, XXIX 12 DEPT NO: #1588390 13 Defendant. 14 FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF 15 LAW AND ORDER 16 DATE OF HEARING: July 28, 2020 TIME OF HEARING: 10:15 AM 17 THIS CAUSE having come on for hearing before the Honorable DAVID JONES, 18 District Judge, on the 28th day of July, 2020, the Petitioner not being present, proceeding in 19 proper person, the Respondent being represented by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County 20 District Attorney, by and through NOREEN DEMONTE, Chief Deputy District Attorney, and 21 the Court having considered the matter, including briefs, transcripts, arguments of counsel, 22 and documents on file herein, now therefore, the Court makes the following findings of fact 23 and conclusions of law: 24 FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 25 STATEMENT OF THE CASE 26 On June 9, 2016, the State filed an Information charging Petitioner Ceasar Sanchaz 27 Valencia (hereinafter "Petitioner") with one count of Assault on a Protected Person With Use

\\CLARKCOUNTYDA.NET\CRMCASE2\2016\229\05\201622905C-FFCO-(CEASAR SANCHAZ VALENCIA)-001.DOCX

28

of a Deadly Weapon, one count of Ownership or Possession of Firearm by Prohibited Person, one count of Trafficking in Controlled Substance, and two counts of Possession of Controlled Substance. On June 10, 2016, Petitioner was arraigned on the Information, at which time he entered a plea of not guilty and invoked his right to a speedy trial.

On November 27, 2017, the matter proceeded to trial. On December 1, 2017, the jury rendered its verdict of guilty as to all counts. On January 25, 2018, Petitioner was sentenced to the Nevada Department of Corrections, pursuant to the small habitual criminal statute, as follows: Count 1 – a minimum of 84 months and a maximum of 240 months; Count 2 – a minimum of 24 months and a maximum of 72 months, concurrent to Count 1; Count 3 – a minimum of 12 months and a maximum of 48 months, concurrent with Count 2; Count 4 – a minimum of 12 months and a maximum of 48 months, concurrent with Count 3; Count 5 – a minimum of 24 months and a maximum of 72 months, concurrent to Count 4. Petitioner's total aggregate sentence was a minimum of 108 months and a maximum of 312 months. Petitioner received 615 days credit for time served. The Judgment of Conviction was filed on February 6, 2018.

On March 1, 2018, Petitioner filed a Notice of Appeal. The Nevada Supreme Court affirmed Petitioner's Judgment of Conviction, and remittitur issued on May 7, 2019.

On May 28, 2020, Petitioner filed the instant Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) (hereinafter "the Petition"). This Court denies the Petition, for the reasons stated below.

ANALYSIS

THE PETITION IS UNTIMELY, WITH NO GOOD CAUSE PRESENTED TO OVERCOME THE PROCEDURAL BAR

The Petition is time-barred with no good cause shown for delay. Pursuant to NRS 34.726(1):

Unless there is good cause shown for delay, a petition that challenges the validity of a judgment or sentence must be filed within 1 year of the entry of the judgment of conviction or, if an appeal has been taken from the judgment, within 1 year after the Supreme Court issues its remittitur. For the purposes of this subsection,

 good cause for delay exists if the petitioner demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court:

- (a) That the delay is not the fault of the petitioner; and
- (b) That dismissal of the petition as untimely will unduly prejudice the petitioner.

The Supreme Court of Nevada has held that NRS 34.726 should be construed by its plain meaning. Pellegrini v. State, 117 Nev. 860, 873-74, 34 P.3d 519, 528 (2001). As per the language of the statute, the one-year time bar proscribed by NRS 34.726 begins to run from the date the judgment of conviction is filed or a remittitur from a timely direct appeal is filed. Dickerson v. State, 114 Nev. 1084, 1087, 967 P.2d 1132, 1133-34 (1998).

The one-year time limit for preparing petitions for post-conviction relief under NRS 34.726 is strictly applied. In <u>Gonzales v. State</u>, 118 Nev. 590, 596, 53 P.3d 901, 904 (2002), the Nevada Supreme Court rejected a habeas petition that was filed two days late despite evidence presented by the defendant that he purchased postage through the prison and mailed the Notice within the one-year time limit. Furthermore, the Nevada Supreme Court has held that the district court has a duty to consider whether a defendant's post-conviction petition claims are procedurally barred. <u>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Riker)</u>, 121 Nev. 225, 231, 112 P.3d 1070, 1074 (2005).

Here, Petitioner's Judgment of Conviction was filed on May 7, 2019. Petitioner filed the Petition on May 28, 2020, several weeks after the one-year time bar had passed.

Therefore, this Petition is untimely and must be dismissed absent a showing of good cause.

Pursuant to NRS 34.726, a showing of good cause may overcome procedural bars. Good cause sufficient to overcome the time bar exists when 1) the delay is not the fault of the petitioner and 2) dismissal of the petition as untimely will unduly prejudice the petitioner. NRS 34.726(1). "To establish good cause, appellants *must* show that an impediment external to the defense prevented their compliance with the applicable procedural rule. A qualifying impediment might be shown where the factual or legal basis for a claim was not reasonably available at the time of default." Clem v. State, 119 Nev. 615, 621, 81 P.3d 521, 525 (2003) (emphasis added). "[A]ppellants cannot attempt to manufacture good cause[.]" Id., 81 P.3d at

526. To find good cause there must be a "substantial reason; one that affords a legal excuse." 1 Hathaway v. State, 119 Nev. 248, 71 P.3d 503 (2003) (quoting Colley v. State, 105 Nev. 235, 2 236, 773 P.2d 1229, 1230 (1989)). Clearly, any delay in filing of the petition must not be the 3 fault of the petitioner. NRS 34.726(1)(a). Claims of ineffective assistance of counsel do not 4 constitute good cause if those claims themselves are procedurally defaulted. Stewart v. 5 LaGrand, 526 U.S. 115, 120, 119 S.Ct. 1018, 1021 (1999). 6 Petitioner has failed to demonstrate good cause for filing a time-barred Petition. He has 7 failed entirely to even address the issue of good cause. Accordingly, this Court cannot address 8 the time-barred claims contained in the Petition. 9 ORDER 10 THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus 11 (Post-Conviction) shall be, and it is, hereby denied. 12 DATED this 7th day of August, 2020. 13 14 DISTRICT JUDGE 15 STEVEN B. WOLFSON 16 Clark County District Attorney 17 Nevada Bar #001565 18 BYfor 19 Chief Deputy District Attorney 20 Nevada Bar #013730 21 /// 22 ///

4

23

24

25

26

27

28

///

///

///

///

///

///

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 10th day of August, 2020, I mailed a copy of the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order to:

CEASAR VALENCIA, BAC #94307 H.D.S.P. P.O. BOX 650 INDIAN SPRINGS, NV 89070

District Attorney's Office

BY

Electronically Filed 8/11/2020 12:33 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

NEFF

2

1

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

4 5

6

7

8

9

CEASAR VALENCIA,

Petitioner,

Case No: A-20-815616-W

Dept No: XXIX

VS.

STATE OF NEVADA; ET.AL.,

Respondent,

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

10

11

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on August 7, 2020, the court entered a decision or order in this matter, a true and correct copy of which is attached to this notice.

12 13

You may appeal to the Supreme Court from the decision or order of this court. If you wish to appeal, you must file a notice of appeal with the clerk of this court within thirty-three (33) days after the date this notice is mailed to you. This notice was mailed on August 11, 2020.

14 15

STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CLERK OF THE COURT

/s/ Amanda Hampton

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk

17

16

18

19

20

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF E-SERVICE / MAILING

I hereby certify that on this 11 day of August 2020, I served a copy of this Notice of Entry on the following:

☑ By e-mail:

Clark County District Attorney's Office Attorney General's Office – Appellate Division-

☑ The United States mail addressed as follows:

Ceasar Valencia # 94307 P.O. Box 650 Indian Springs, NV 89070

/s/ Amanda Hampton

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk

Electronically Filed 3/7/2020 2:32 PM Stavan D. Griarson CLERK OF THE COU 1 **FCL** STEVEN B. WOLFSON 2 Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565 KAREN MISHLER 3 Chief Deputy District Attorney 4 Nevada Bar #013730 200 Lewis Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 (702) 671-2500 5 Attorney for Plaintiff 6 DISTRICT COURT 7 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 8 9 THE STATE OF NEVADA, Plaintiff. 10 -vs-A-20-815616-W 11 CASE NO: CEASAR SANCHAZ VALENCIA, XXIX 12 DEPT NO: #1588390 13 Defendant. 14 FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF 15 LAW AND ORDER 16 DATE OF HEARING: July 28, 2020 TIME OF HEARING: 10:15 AM 17 THIS CAUSE having come on for hearing before the Honorable DAVID JONES, 18 District Judge, on the 28th day of July, 2020, the Petitioner not being present, proceeding in 19 proper person, the Respondent being represented by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County 20 District Attorney, by and through NOREEN DEMONTE, Chief Deputy District Attorney, and 21 the Court having considered the matter, including briefs, transcripts, arguments of counsel, 22 and documents on file herein, now therefore, the Court makes the following findings of fact 23 and conclusions of law: 24 FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 25 STATEMENT OF THE CASE 26 On June 9, 2016, the State filed an Information charging Petitioner Ceasar Sanchaz 27 Valencia (hereinafter "Petitioner") with one count of Assault on a Protected Person With Use 28

\\CLARKCOUNTYDA.NET\CRMCASE2\2016\229\05\201622905C-FFCO-(CEASAR SANCHAZ VALENCIA)-001,DOCX

 of a Deadly Weapon, one count of Ownership or Possession of Firearm by Prohibited Person, one count of Trafficking in Controlled Substance, and two counts of Possession of Controlled Substance. On June 10, 2016, Petitioner was arraigned on the Information, at which time he entered a plea of not guilty and invoked his right to a speedy trial.

On November 27, 2017, the matter proceeded to trial. On December 1, 2017, the jury rendered its verdict of guilty as to all counts. On January 25, 2018, Petitioner was sentenced to the Nevada Department of Corrections, pursuant to the small habitual criminal statute, as follows: Count 1 – a minimum of 84 months and a maximum of 240 months; Count 2 – a minimum of 24 months and a maximum of 72 months, concurrent to Count 1; Count 3 – a minimum of 12 months and a maximum of 48 months, concurrent with Count 2; Count 4 – a minimum of 12 months and a maximum of 48 months, concurrent with Count 3; Count 5 – a minimum of 24 months and a maximum of 72 months, concurrent to Count 4. Petitioner's total aggregate sentence was a minimum of 108 months and a maximum of 312 months. Petitioner received 615 days credit for time served. The Judgment of Conviction was filed on February 6, 2018.

On March 1, 2018, Petitioner filed a Notice of Appeal. The Nevada Supreme Court affirmed Petitioner's Judgment of Conviction, and remittitur issued on May 7, 2019.

On May 28, 2020, Petitioner filed the instant Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) (hereinafter "the Petition"). This Court denies the Petition, for the reasons stated below.

ANALYSIS

THE PETITION IS UNTIMELY, WITH NO GOOD CAUSE PRESENTED TO OVERCOME THE PROCEDURAL BAR

The Petition is time-barred with no good cause shown for delay. Pursuant to NRS 34.726(1):

Unless there is good cause shown for delay, a petition that challenges the validity of a judgment or sentence must be filed within 1 year of the entry of the judgment of conviction or, if an appeal has been taken from the judgment, within 1 year after the Supreme Court issues its remittitur. For the purposes of this subsection,

good cause for delay exists if the petitioner demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court:

- (a) That the delay is not the fault of the petitioner; and
- (b) That dismissal of the petition as untimely will unduly prejudice the petitioner.

The Supreme Court of Nevada has held that NRS 34.726 should be construed by its plain meaning. Pellegrini v. State, 117 Nev. 860, 873-74, 34 P.3d 519, 528 (2001). As per the language of the statute, the one-year time bar proscribed by NRS 34.726 begins to run from the date the judgment of conviction is filed or a remittitur from a timely direct appeal is filed. Dickerson v. State, 114 Nev. 1084, 1087, 967 P.2d 1132, 1133-34 (1998).

The one-year time limit for preparing petitions for post-conviction relief under NRS 34.726 is strictly applied. In <u>Gonzales v. State</u>, 118 Nev. 590, 596, 53 P.3d 901, 904 (2002), the Nevada Supreme Court rejected a habeas petition that was filed two days late despite evidence presented by the defendant that he purchased postage through the prison and mailed the Notice within the one-year time limit. Furthermore, the Nevada Supreme Court has held that the district court has a duty to consider whether a defendant's post-conviction petition claims are procedurally barred. <u>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Riker)</u>, 121 Nev. 225, 231, 112 P.3d 1070, 1074 (2005).

Here, Petitioner's Judgment of Conviction was filed on May 7, 2019. Petitioner filed the Petition on May 28, 2020, several weeks after the one-year time bar had passed.

Therefore, this Petition is untimely and must be dismissed absent a showing of good cause.

Pursuant to NRS 34.726, a showing of good cause may overcome procedural bars. Good cause sufficient to overcome the time bar exists when 1) the delay is not the fault of the petitioner and 2) dismissal of the petition as untimely will unduly prejudice the petitioner. NRS 34.726(1). "To establish good cause, appellants *must* show that an impediment external to the defense prevented their compliance with the applicable procedural rule. A qualifying impediment might be shown where the factual or legal basis for a claim was not reasonably available at the time of default." Clem v. State, 119 Nev. 615, 621, 81 P.3d 521, 525 (2003) (emphasis added). "[A]ppellants cannot attempt to manufacture good cause[.]" Id., 81 P.3d at

526. To find good cause there must be a "substantial reason; one that affords a legal excuse." 1 Hathaway v. State, 119 Nev. 248, 71 P.3d 503 (2003) (quoting Colley v. State, 105 Nev. 235, 2 236, 773 P.2d 1229, 1230 (1989)). Clearly, any delay in filing of the petition must not be the 3 fault of the petitioner. NRS 34.726(1)(a). Claims of ineffective assistance of counsel do not 4 constitute good cause if those claims themselves are procedurally defaulted. Stewart v. 5 LaGrand, 526 U.S. 115, 120, 119 S.Ct. 1018, 1021 (1999). 6 Petitioner has failed to demonstrate good cause for filing a time-barred Petition. He has 7 failed entirely to even address the issue of good cause. Accordingly, this Court cannot address 8 the time-barred claims contained in the Petition. 9 ORDER 10 THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus 11 (Post-Conviction) shall be, and it is, hereby denied. 12 DATED this 7th day of August, 2020. 13 14 DISTRICT IUDG 15 STEVEN B. WOLFSON 16 Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565 17 18 BYfor 19 Chief Deputy District Attorney 20 Nevada Bar #013730 21 /// 22 /// 23 /// 24 ///

4

25

26

27

28

///

///

///

///

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 10th day of August, 2020, I mailed a copy of the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order to:

CEASAR VALENCIA, BAC #94307 H.D.S.P. P.O. BOX 650 INDIAN SPRINGS, NV 89070

District Attorney's Office

BY

Electronically Filed 8/19/2020 12:53 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COL

	CLERK OF THE COL
1	oscc Otem b.
2	
3	
4	DISTRICT COURT
5	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
6	CEASAR VALENCIA, PLAINTIFF(S) CASE NO.: A-20-815616-W
7	STATE OF NEVADA, DEFENDANT(S) DEPARTMENT 29
8	CIVIL ORDER TO STATISTICALLY CLOSE CASE
9	Upon review of this matter and good cause appearing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Clerk of the Court is hereby directed to
10	statistically close this case for the following reason:
11	DISPOSITIONS:
12	☐ Default Judgment ☐ Judgment on Arbitration
13	Stipulated Judgment Summary Judgment
14	Involuntary Dismissal
15	Motion to Dismiss by Defendant(s) Stipulated Dismissal
16	☐ Voluntary Dismissal☐ Transferred (before trial)
17	Non-Jury – Disposed After Trial Starts Non-Jury – Judgment Reached
18	Jury – Disposed After Trial Starts Jury – Verdict Reached
19	Other Manner of Disposition
20	,
21	DATED this 13th day of August, 2020.
22	
23	
24	DAVID M JONES
25	DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
26	
27	
28	

				K.		
				FILED		
	\	Carson Somehoz Laboral #94307		SEP 0 2 2020		
	2	Coscir Sanchez Uclerala #94307 F863X 650 TANDAN SPATINGS Abubala 89707 FETHIONEY POSE	.,	CHERK OF COURT		
	3	fettline 7008C				
	4					
	5.		·			
	<i>ها</i>	DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY NEVADA Ceaser Sanchez Valencia Case No A 20-8151016-W Petitioner Dept No 29 WARDANTONSON HIGHDRE 184018 PRISON THE STATE OF NEVADO NO TICE OF Appeal Respondents				
	7	CLARK COUNTY NEVADA				
	8					
	q	Ceasar Sanchez Valencia	case No	A-20-815616-W		
	10	petitioner	Dept No	29		
	N	WHRDHILTOHNSON HIGHDORE 1 State				
	12	MISON THE STATE OF IVENTURA	Notice of	= Appeal		
	(3	Respondents	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	14	NOTICE OF APPEAL	· ·			
	NOTICE OF APPEAL	- one control of the second				
	16	CLARKCOUNTY WEVARD	STEVEN BWO	COPNEVADO IN AND FOR		
	17_	THECLARIX COUNTY		EACAD SANCHEY		
	18	Notice is hereby given that	retutioner (EHOHR OHIVEREZ		
	19	VALENCIPH94302 presently incorcerated in the High				
		Descristateprison appeals	s to the oc	Ipreme Court of Wolfred		
	21	the STATE OF WEGOLA From				
	<u> 22</u>	Court Judgment of convicted	on analyse	Attende and Denral		
<u>C</u>	<u>23</u>	of Petition For Writo	Masons	(0100 100 Pare)		
LERK OF .		and Reguest to Proceed in	VIOWA	2000/12 ars 6 request		
- <u>T</u>		Houring entered against Petitioner on or about July 28th				
THE COURT	SE SE	Hearing entered appears Fer	14DNE/~0/~)_	by Sopson Sanchez Lolenop		
_ <u>Ā</u>						
	<u> 38</u>	Octed + War 17 th of August:	<i>OEOL</i>	Indian Springsin		

	
	i ç
	.
in the second se	
	1
	,
The state of the s	
The state of the s	:
and the second of the second o	
A Company of the Contract of t	·
and the state of t	
Aller to the first of the telephone of the first of	
the transfer of the state of th	5, ≲
<u>and the first property of the second second</u>	6, % 79, % 0, %
the state of the second	SECTION SUM
	(S)

e	ا د
	CERTIFICATE OF MATILIANG
. 2	THE inderstance does hereby certify that on the
3_	12 thday of August 2020 I dud deposit in the
Ч	United States Post office at High Desert STATE
5	Prison logal library, First class Postage fully
6	Paid a true copy of the above and foregoing
	Worke of Appeali Pertyon For Work Habeas Corpus
8	(Post Conviction) addressed to the Rollowing
9	
<u>lD</u>	Steven B Wolfban
	Clark County District Altorney
12	Criminal Appeals
<u></u>	200 lew/e Av
14	las Vegas NV 89155
	(D) A =
	ADAM Paul LAXALT
- <u> </u>	Nevada Attorney Ceneral
18	100 Worth Carson Street
19	Carson evty NV 89701
30	
<u> </u>	3 Clade Otto Calonton 129
93 99	2007 121 1/8 1/1 200 FICE
24	105 U0g 25 WU 89 (SS)
2	686 och Cookel
26	Valor Ne # 914307
27	Produsprihs Invil
- 1 (1 St. (20)
	

	To clerhof the Court Dept 29
	Iwald week to raggest court minutes case
	Summery Dates of September 3rd 2019 and
	Feb 4th 2020 also March 3rd 2020 and
	For August 4th 2020 I need to know
	the Status for my motion in contentst aregory
	Copy for failing to thornwood entire a ase
	file I know that if my motion is darked
	in August 42020 I would as h to please
<u> </u>	re Rie and enlander I would highly excess
	I will later submit a motion for Frengast
	becerase Gregory toyer has talledon
	Incs refused to forward case the with
	three or more DISC body Can Avdro of
	(AD and other PDF tiles I-need to get
	Those Records please let me Know how
	1 could not those necords Mr Coyen
	DReturns my mail and Phone calls
	can properly irented him the court has
	alreedy made an order to Sand me ref
	entire case the 7 hora you
	to motel
	ruse A C-16-505801
	(egsor Volume/a
AUG 2 4 20 RKOFTHE	retiling Motion For contempt to 1301
4 2020 1 2020 1 2020	Gregory Coyper Fine and I DON GOD OF
Ö 73	acode re caronal judica
	100000

Cach Valench #94307
Poloox 650
Indiansprings W1/89787
Indiansprings W1/89787

SACOLY SAL E PLE 20 260 AN

Hasler

ZIP 89101 011E12650516 <u>VISITOS FROE</u> \$000.50

FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Clerkofthe Court Dept 29 200 Jew/8 MV 300 Floor Los Vegas WV891155

CO CO CO

A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE

UNIT 8 C/D AUG 1 7 2020

HIGH DESERT STATE PRISON

Electronically Filed 9/3/2020 11:22 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

ASTA

2

1

3

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26 27

28

IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

Dept No: XXIX

Case No: A-20-815616-W

Defendant(s),

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

- 1. Appellant(s): Ceasar Sanchez Valencia
- 2. Judge: David M. Jones

CEASAR SANCHEZ VALENCIA,

VS.

Plaintiff(s),

PRISON; THE STATE OF NEVADA,

JOHNSON WARDEN, HIGH DESERT STATE

3. Appellant(s): Ceasar Sanchez Valencia

Counsel:

Ceasar Sanchez Valencia #94307 P.O. Box 650 Indian Springs, NV 89070

4. Respondent (s): Johnson Warden, High Desert State Prison; The State of Nevada

Counsel:

Steven B. Wolfson, District Attorney 200 Lewis Ave.

A-20-815616-W

-1-

Case Number: A-20-815616-W

1	Las Vegas, NV 89155-2212
2	 Appellant(s)'s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: N/A Permission Granted: N/A
3	Respondent(s)'s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: Yes Permission Granted: N/A
5	6. Has Appellant Ever Been Represented by Appointed Counsel In District Court: No
6	7. Appellant Represented by Appointed Counsel On Appeal; N/A
7	8. Appellant Granted Leave to Proceed in Forma Pauperis**: N/A
8	**Expires 1 year from date filed Appellant Filed Application to Proceed in Forma Pauperis: Yes, Date Application(s) filed: May 28, 2020
10	9. Date Commenced in District Court: May 28, 2020
11	10. Brief Description of the Nature of the Action: Civil Writ
12	Type of Judgment or Order Being Appealed: Civil Writ of Habeas Corpus
13	11. Previous Appeal: No
14	Supreme Court Docket Number(s): N/A
15	12. Child Custody or Visitation: N/A
16	13. Possibility of Settlement: Unknown
18	Dated This 3 day of September 2020.
19	Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court
20	
21	/s/ Amanda Hampton Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk
22	200 Lewis Ave
23	PO Box 551601 Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1601
24	(702) 671-0512
25	
26	
28	cc: Ceasar Sanchez Valencia

-2-

A-20-815616-W

. 1	1	
		FILED X
	Cocsar Sanchez Valenchett 94007	•
<u> </u>	pobox 650	Obe tel.
~ ~	ENDEAN SPRENGSNIV 89707 PEHHONE Proper DESTRE	CLERKOF COURT
انا		OUNTY NEVADA
5	·	
10	Cosanlatercla+194307	case No: A-20-815616-W
7	Petitioner-	Dept No: XXIX
8		
9	STATE OF NEVADA: ET.AL.	NEOVEST FOR EVEDENTIARY HEARING
(0	Respondent	HEARING
11		
12	MOTION FOR TH	ECOURT TO RECONSIDER
13		REIS GOOD CAUSE AND
14	UNDUE PREJUD	ICE TO EXCUSE PROCEDURAL
15	TIME	BAR
10		
17	COMES WOW, Petitione	- Cosan Sanchez Untench proper
18	and respectfully moves this	S Honorable Court for Reconsideration
\\9	for Writ of Habas Corpus	(Post conviction)
70		•
21	This motion is based	on all papers and pleadings on Rike
79	with the clerk of the cou	timich are heard incorporated by
23	this Reference the Polits	and Althorthos herein and att
24	acheda Kld/Lof Petity	oner and based upon pursuant
25	to Nevada Revised st	obites chapter 34 NRS
26	34.726 one Novada	CONSTITUTION,
7 8	-	
)	γ:	0.4

	POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
	IT is Respectfully requested of the Honorable
3	NAVID JONES DISTRICT Judge to reconsider
4	Petition Writ Habass Corpus Post Conviction
5	Polytoner can establish good cause to
ا ما	lovercome procedural bars fursion to NRS
7	34,726 Good cause sufficient to overcome
8	the time bor exists when (1) the delayis
વ]	Inot the Pault of the Petitionen and Q dismissol
lo	
(i l	The Parthone top 34: 26/11 10 establishased
a	Case appelled most show that an Impediment
<u>\3</u>	external to the detense proverted their comple
14	with the applicable procedural rule. Petitioner
<u> </u>	orepare the Petition 24th of Hpril 2020
16	marked it to elernot the Court by
Ŋ	299th of April 2020 and it was Received
- 18	on 4th of May 2020 The year dead line
19	was 7th of May 2020 Due to the clerk
30	was 7th of May 2020 De to the clerk of the Court not Filing the Schotton May 4th
21	when Parvared The Delay of the was
22	Interference by of Ciche (& made Compliance
<u>23</u>	impracticable the grounds raised in petition
24	preof nettective of course lat The
25-	and Appeal course was so ineffective
26	10 S toiliolate the Sill h Hardment
<u> 27</u>	Ika that dusmissal at the Petition as portingly
2\$_	will unduly prejudice the Petitioner
	2
	11

THE one year time limit for preparing petutions for post-conviction re Wasfunder NRS 34.726 15 strictly applied In Gonzalez v Stat 59059653 P3d 901904(2002) the Supreme Court rejected a babers petition two days late despite presented by the detendant nrough the presen and 15th top at the regional Just the Courts being backed up for septesting Horomble DavidiTones Districtings at because of this is not to

١	May 42020 clerk of the court the Deky of 24days In regresting this for the Junto Reconstoleration I have requesticel
2_/	of aydays In requesting this for the
3	aury Reconstidention I have request bel
4	Neveral times for Status of the returning
5	to electrof the Court never was given
Q	any notice The order states Pettioner
つ	Know to domestrate cood cause shope
8	Court to Find Good lowse there must be
q	a substantial reason one that attords
0	a legal excuse again this is what
__	The air board boin Set Harris V Warden
12	14 Nev 107 959 & 960 n 4, 964 Plot 285, 787 2 n. 4, (1986) explaining that good cause must be some impediment external to the detense
	2 n. 4 (1985) explaining that good cause must
14	be some in pediment external to the detense
15	and noting such an impediment could include
16	ill some interference by officials that made
<u>n</u>	and noting such on impediment could include unisome interserence of officials that made compliance impractable in information
18	1 v Cartaler, 477 US 478 488 71 L Ed 2d 397
19	1065ct 2639 (1986) (quoting Brown v Allen 344
_ 20	1544348697 L Ed 469 73 Sct-397 (1953)
21.	the untime ling Filing of Cesser Velencia's. petition in the district Court was the result of of Cruter inferience Further more The
29	petition in the district court was the result
<u></u>	of other interference Further more The
<u> </u>	Wevada Deprene Court has held thet Fre
25	District Court has a duty to consider whether
<u> </u>	a Defendants post-convertion peturon glains
37	lar procedure barred STATE VENITA Juditus Dist
28	Cartakhed (21 1/10025 231,112 13d 1070 2008)
	4
	07

1.	WHEREFORE the understanced prays
2	that the Honorable David Jones Prot29
3	pretructiledge drants this Motion for
4	Reconsider Petition Habees Conous Post-Convertion
ح	and Andlington to Proceed Totoma Propers
lè	Motion for Reguest Appointment of Course! Denerally good cause under New Stat 34726(1)
7	Benezity good cause under New Stat 34726(1)
8	Fornot filma post-connection habees means a
વ	For not Piling a post-connection habees means a subtantial Reason one the askords a legal exque
10	12 - 1 - 1008 6000 CUBB CO CLOSPY 25 8
	HALLY A NILION OS CONTINUELL VS OSTUDIVSTO OL THON
12_	Petition proble indel prejulto grounds of ownsel at two land appeal was so in offertile
13	of ownsel at two land appeal was so in estatick
14	landalso other claims of loth americans
15	that are not considered Harmless error dearly
<u> </u>	any delay after death Republication to
<u> </u>	Rubber May 4th 1 snot the fault of
18	the Petitioner
19	conclusion.
<u> </u>	Basedupon the facts and law presental herein
M.	Retalbrer-would respectfully request the court
	to weigh the factors involved within this case
23	and Reconstoler Petotoon and Apport Coursel
29	for Rebitioner to assist this court in the
25	gost determination of the action
26	Dated that 22 of May 2020
27	Ceasorthlerolatt 945)
28	Retolorer
<u> </u>	9
`	

and the second second	, ·
- / -	. 10
	Verification
	Ideclere affirm and Swear under the
3	penalty of preging that a llof the above
4	Pacts, Statements and assertations are
	Frue and correct of my own knowledge
le	as to any such matters stated upon information
	orbeliet I Swearthat I believe themall
8	to be true and correct,
<u> </u>	
lo	Dated 22 nd of August 2020
11	
<u> </u>	Respectfull y Submitteel Casan Valenceattalles? Rubox 600
	(OcSan Valencia +194857
- Ψ	Pobox600
15	Indian Springs WV
16	8920/
17	Petaloner proper
18	
19	
50	
21	
22	
73	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
İ	

ı	CERTIFICAL OF SPRAICE BY MAILING
2	I, Coalar Valence 1943 Thereby certify, pursuant to NRCP 5(b), that on this 22
3	day of Alors 2020, I mailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing, "Mothers
4	for Court to Reconsider Vetyton Hobers Corpus
5	by depositing it in the High Desert State Prison, Legal Library, First-Class Postage, fully prepaid,
6	addressed as follows:
7	
8	clerk of the court tepter Warda Attoria General
9	(1800 CASU NV 89155)
10	
11	
12	Clerk Courty DAME HAS my
13	1700X (\$ 500 D) -
14	
15	
16	
17	CC:FILE
18	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
19	DATED: this 22 day of Mugust, 2000.
20	most blance Derdina
21 22	40-1 VONUE (47 8 V) #94507
23	Post Office box 650 [HDSP] Indian Springs, Nevada 89018
24 24	INGIAN Springs, Nevada 89018 IN FORMA PAUPERIS:
25 25	
26	
27	

AFFIRMATION Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding M6H02f6
Gut to Reconstoler Pet Lantabers Coms (Title of Document)
filed in District Court Case number A-20-8 5616-W
Does not contain the social security number of any person.
-OR-
☐ Contains the social security number of a person as required by:
A. A specific state or federal law, to wit:
(State specific law)
-or-
 B. For the administration of a public program or for an application for a federal or state grant.
Signature Agust 22 200 Date
Coosar Valenditt94307
Print Name Petulona
Title

Laces My Services may

ZIP 89101 011E12650516

FIRST-CLASS MAIL

~ #	FILED γ^{i}
1	Person In Propria Personam SEP 23 2020
2	Post Office Box 650 [HDSP] Indian Springs, Nevada 89018
3	CLERKOF COURT
4	
5	DISTRICT COURT
6	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
7	1. 10.0
8	Ceasar Sarchez Valenabet Files
9	- Mentagraph }
10	vs. Case No. <u>A-20-818616-1/</u>
1 I	Dept No. 29
12	Docket
13	
14	NOTICE OF MOTION
15	YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that Petulowe Cooler Valoreda
16	MOTION FOR COUNTY TO RECORDED BY WHOM Habees Commis
17	will come on for hearing before the above-entitled Court on the day of, 20,
18	at the hour of o'clock M. In Department, of said Court.
19	
20	CC:FILE
21	
22	DATED: this 20 day of Avaust 2020
23	
·24	BY: Clasor Sorchez Wolard
25	/In Propria Personam
26	, milopia reisonam
27	
28	RECEIVED

SEP 17 2020

CLERK OF THE COURT

A-20-815616-W

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

COURT MINUTES

July 28, 2020 Writ of Habeas Corpus A-20-815616-W Ceasar Valencia, Plaintiff(s)

State of Nevada, Defendant(s)

July 28, 2020 10:15 AM **Petition for Writ of Habeas**

Corpus

COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 15A **HEARD BY:** Jones, David M

COURT CLERK: Michaela Tapia

RECORDER: De'Awna Takas

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT: Demonte, Noreen C. Attorney

> State of Nevada Defendant

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Deft. not present.

The petition being improper as the aggregate total Sentence is correct, COURT ORDERED, petition DENIED. State to prepare the order.

NDC

PRINT DATE: 10/06/2020 Page 1 of 1 Minutes Date: July 28, 2020

Certification of Copy and Transmittal of Record

State of Nevada
County of Clark
SS

Pursuant to the Supreme Court order dated October 1, 2020, I, Steven D. Grierson, the Clerk of the Court of the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, State of Nevada, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of the complete trial court record for the case referenced below. The record comprises one volume with pages numbered 1 through 104.

CEASAR SANCHEZ VALENCIA,

Plaintiff(s),

VS.

JOHNSON WARDEN, HIGH DESERT STATE PRISON; THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Defendant(s),

now on file and of record in this office.

Case No: A-20-815616-W

Dept. No: XXIX

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto Set my hand and Affixed the seal of the Court at my office, Las Vegas, Nevada This 6 day of October 2020.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk